
Nov. 14.] THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE. 

Public Trustee.-Deceased Persons' Estates under Administration. 

THE PUBLIC TRUST OFFICE OF NEW ZEALAND.-INCORPORATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE PUBLIC TRUST 0FFI(1E 
AcT, 1908. 

PARTICULARS of the Estates of Deceased Persons placed under the Charge of the PUBLIC T&us~·EE during the Month 
of October, 1940 :-
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Name of Deceased. 

Aiken, Janet Mary 
Algie, James Garfield 
Allen, Bernard Charles 
Arnold, Thomas Andrew 
Arthur, Sydney James 
Arundel, Margaret 
Baird, Robert Hamilton Douglas 

Bairstow, ,Joseph Birkbeck 
Beckley, Ronald Joseph 
Bell, Martha 
Berringer, Francis Joseph 
Beswick, Willia)ll 
Bilton, Frederick Gordon Blenman 
Birchall, Sarah 
Bishop, John Stevenson 
Blake, Edward 
Bland, Hester 
Blinkhorn, Jane 
Bowen, John Frederick 
Boyes, Arthur Robert 
Bryant, Mary Ann 
Buchanan, Minnie 
Bullars, Catherine McLclland 
Burrows, Alfred .. 
Butler, James Edward 
Butler, James 
Calder, Nathaniel Brown 
Callaghan, Robert 
Campbell, Arthur Royden 
Carey, Sarah Emma 
Carleton, Elizabeth 
Church, Charles 
Clark, Alice Florence 
Clark, Edward 
Clements, Emma 
Cole, Richard Pethic 
Cook, Colin 
Cooper, Isa bell a .. 

Cowles, Sarah Alice 
Cranston, Letitia Madeline 
Crawford, Katherine 
Crowhurst, Clara Ann 
Cummings, Mary Irene 
Cunningham, James Wreford 
Darbyshire, William 
Davey, Charles Robert 
Dellow, Alice 
Devery, Edward .. 
Dinnan, John 
Dixon, Thomas Benjamin 
Downs, James 

Duncan, Andrew 
Dunglas, Edward 
Edwards, Ida Ann 
Ellens, Eliza 
Elliott, George Edmund Joseph 
Elliott, Margaret Ann 
Exeter, Henry George 
Fletcher, Jennings Richard 
Fletcher, Norman Bailey 
Foley, Jeremiah .. 
Ford, Catherine Munro 
Fountaine, Eliza Annie 
Fraser, Maria 
Friis, Allan Rupert 
Frost, Dorothy Lilian 
Fussell, Charlotte 
Gallen, Michael .. 
Garlick, Peter 
Gilbert, Joseph Howie 
Gilder, Elizabeth Emily 

Residence. 

Christchurch 
Dunedin 
Wellington 
Auckland 
Oust 
Wanganui 
Fairton 

Clareville 
Sydney, N.S.W. 
Dannevirke 
Kaitaia 
vVanganui 
Auckland 
Dunedin 
Te Aroha 
Tiniroto 
Wellington 
Belmont, Lower Hutt 
Wellington 
Tua Marina 
Palmerston North 
Auckland .. 
Bluff 
New Lynn, Auckland 
Auckland 
Christchurch 
Lethbridge, Canada 
Wanganui 
Hnkapapa .. 
Auckland .. 
Hclensville 
Auckland .. 
Hastings, England 
Port Chalmers 
Christchurch 
Hawera 
Lyttelton .. 
Wellington (formerly 

Invercargill) 
Wellington 
Te Kuiti 
Invercargill 
Christchurch 
Auckland .. 

Gle~ Afton 
Te Kuiti 
Ashburton 
Waianiwa 
Wairoa 
Greymouth 
Invercargill (formerly 

Gisborne) 
Blenheim 
Blackwater, Westport 
Rangiora 
Westport 
Wellington 
Dunedin 
Napier 
Bombay 
Pukeatua 
Port Ahuriri 
Blenheim 
Christchurch 
Thames 
Wellington 
Dunedin 
Leeston 
Fairlie 
Oxford 
Wellington 
Gore 

Occupation. 

Spinster 
Telegraph linesman 
Film-company manager 
Retired railway employee 
Labourer 
Widow 
Retired freezing-works 

employee 
Retired wool-classer 
Civil engineer 
Widow 
Gum-digger 
Retired Civil servant 
Retired master mariner 
Widow 
Motor engineer .. 
Retired roadman 
Widow 
Married woman 
Driver 
Parmer 
Widow 
Married woman 
Widow 
Retired brickmaker 
Dental surgeon 
Retired farmer 
Not known 
Labourer 
Farmer 
Spinster 
Widow 
Retired carpenter 
Spinster 
Boilermaker 
Widow 
Borough employee 
Butcher 
Married woman 

Retired school-teacher 
Widow 

,, 
Married woman 

Retired,blacksmith 
Miner .. 
Labourer 
Widow 
Farmer 
Retired grocer 
Company-manager 
Civil servant 

Commission agent 
Boatman 
Spinster 
Widow 
Cost clerk 
Widow 
Carpenter 
Retired farmer 
Farmer 
,vaterside worker 
Married woman 
Spinster 
Married woman 
Railway employee 
Spinster 
Widow 
Farmer 

Civ'ir servant 
Married woman 

Date i 
.of rRemarks. 

Death. 

11/10/40 
14/9/40 
10/9/40 
2/9/40 

7/10/40 
18/9/33 

12/10/40 

19/9/40 
14/8/39 
25/9/40 
16/7/40 

16/10/40 
30/9/40 
8/10/40 
13/7/40 
5/10/40 

13/10/40 
18/9/40 

14/10/40 
13/10/40 
23/9/40 
17/9/40 

10/10/40 
23/9/40 
27/9/40 
2/6/39 
8/1/34 

16/1/40 
12/10/40 
3/10/40 
18/9/40 
8/10/40 
25/4/39 
2/10/40 
26/9/40 
5/10/40 
30/4/13 
10/9/40 

23/9/40 
14/9/40 
8/10/40 
5/10/40 

10/10/40 
14/9/40 
12/8/40 
9/9/40 

25/9/40 
5/10/40 
9/10/40 
20/9/40 
11/9/40 

5/10/40 
6/10/40 
28/9/40 
3/10/40 

13/10/40 
22/8/40 

18/10/40 
24/9/40 

10/10/40 
3/5/40 

22/9/40 
12/8/40 
10/6/40 
20/9/40 
28/9/40 
9/10/40 

15/11/40 
4/10/40 
18/9/40 

18/10/40 

Testate. 
Intestate. 

Test~te. 

Int;~tate. 
Testate. 
Intestate. 

Test~te. 

Int;~tate. 
Testate. 

Intt~'state. 
Testate. 

Int;$tate. 

Test~te. 
Intestate. 
Testate. 

Int;tate. 
Testate. 
Intestate. 
Testate. 

Int~$tate. 
Testate. 
Intestate. 
Testate. 
Intestate. 
Testate. 


