Public Trustee.—Deceased Persons' Estates under Administration.

THE PUBLIC TRUST OFFICE OF NEW ZEALAND.—INCORPORATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE PUBLIC TRUST OFFICE ACT, 1908.

 ${
m P}^{
m ARTICULARS}$  of the Estates of Deceased Persons placed under the Charge of the Public Trustee during the Month of October, 1940:—

о.	Name of Deceased.	Residence.	Occupation.	Date of Death.	Remarks.
1	Aiken, Janet Mary	Christchurch	Spinster	11/10/40	Testate.
2	Algie, James Garfield	Dunedin	Telegraph linesman	14/9/40	Intestate.
3	Allen, Bernard Charles	Wellington	Film-company manager	10/9/40	,,,
4	Arnold, Thomas Andrew	Auckland	Retired railway employee	2/9/40	,,
5	Arthur, Sydney James	Cust	Labourer	7/10/40	,,,
6	Arundel, Margaret	Wanganui	Widow	18/9/33	Testate.
7	Baird, Robert Hamilton Douglas	Fairton	Retired freezing-works employee	12/10/40	,,
8	Bairstow, Joseph Birkbeck	Clareville	Retired wool-classer	19/9/40	,,,
9	Beckley, Ronald Joseph	Sydney, N.S.W	Civil engineer	14/8/39	. 97
10	Bell, Martha	Dannevirke	Widow Gum-digger	25/9/40	,,
11	Berringer, Francis Joseph	Kaitaia	Gum-digger	16/7/40	,,
2	Beswick, William	Wanganui	Retired Civil servant	16/10/40	T
13	Bilton, Frederick Gordon Blenman	Auckland	Retired master mariner	30/9/40	Intestate
14	Birchall, Sarah	Dunedin	Widow	8/10/40	Testate.
L5	Bishop, John Stevenson	Te Aroha	Motor engineer	13/7/40	Intestate
16	Blake, Edward	Tiniroto Wellington	Retired roadman	5/10/40	
17	Bland, Hester		Widow	13/10/40	Testate.
18	Blinkhorn, Jane	Belmont, Lower Hutt	Married woman	18/9/40	,,
19	Bowen, John Frederick	Wellington	Driver	14/10/40	,,,
20	Boyes, Arthur Robert	Tua Marina	Farmer Widow	13/10/40	,,,,
21	Bryant, Mary Ann	Palmerston North	Widow	23/9/40	,,
22	Buchanan, Minnie	Auckland	Married woman	17/9/40	. , ,
23	Bullars, Catherine McLelland	Bluff	Widow	10/10/40	· - · · · · · ·
24	Burrows, Alfred	New Lynn, Auckland	Retired brickmaker	23/9/40	Intestate
25	Butler, James Edward	Auckland	Dental surgeon	27/9/40	Testate.
26	Butler, James	Christchurch	Retired farmer	2/6/39	,,,
27	Calder, Nathaniel Brown	Lethbridge, Canada	Not known	8/1/34	, ,,
28	Callaghan, Robert	Wanganui	Labourer	16/1/40	, ,,,
29	Campbell, Arthur Royden	Hukapapa	Farmer Spinster Widow	12/10/40	,,
30	Carey, Sarah Emma	Auckland	Spinster	3/10/40	.,,
31	Carleton, Elizabeth	Helensville		18/9/40	,,,
32	Church, Charles	Hukapapa Auckland Helensville Auckland	Retired carpenter	8/10/40	- >>
33	Clark, Alice Florence	Hastings, England	Spinster	25/4/39	
34	Clark, Edward	Port Chalmers	Boilermaker	2/10/40	,,
35	Clements, Emma	Christchurch	Widow	26/9/40	,,
36	Cole, Richard Pethic	Hawera	Borough employee	5/10/40	, ,,
$\frac{37}{38}$	Cook, Colin	Lyttelton Wellington (formerly	Butcher Married woman	$ \begin{array}{c c} 30/4/13 \\ 10/9/40 \end{array} $	,,
		Invercargill) Wellington	Retired school-teacher	23/9/40	,,
39	Cowles, Sarah Alice	Te Kuiti	Widow	14/9/40	
40	Cranston, Letitia Madeline	Invercargill	,,	8/10/40	"
41	Crawford, Katherine	0.7	Married woman	5/10/40	
42	Crowhurst, Clara Ann		,	10/10/40	27
43	Cummings, Mary Irene	1	Retired blacksmith	14/9/40	,,
44	Cunningham, James Wreford	Glen Afton	Miner	12/8/40	Intestate
45	Darbyshire, William	Te Kuiti	Labourer	9/9/40	Testate.
46	Davey, Charles Robert	Ashburton	Widow	25/9/40	,,
47	Dellow, Alice Devery, Edward	Waianiwa	Farmer	5/10/40	,,
$\frac{48}{49}$		Wairoa	Retired grocer	9/10/40	"
49 50	Dinnan, John Dixon, Thomas Benjamin	Greymouth	Company-manager	20/9/40	,,
50 51	Downs, James	Greymouth Invercargill (formerly	Civil servant	11/9/40	,,
		Gisborne)		5/10/40	
52	Duncan, Andrew	Blenheim	Commission agent	6/10/40	Intestate
53	Dunglas, Edward	Blackwater, Westport	Boatman	28/9/40	1
54	Edwards, Ida Ann	Rangiora	Spinster Widow	$\frac{28/9/40}{3/10/40}$	Testate.
55	Ellens, Eliza	Westport		13/10/40	Intestate
56	Elliott, George Edmund Joseph	Wellington	TTT I	22/8/40	Testate.
57	Elliott, Margaret Ann	Dunedin		18/10/40	
8	Exeter, Henry George	Napier	Retired farmer	24/9/40	,,
9	Fletcher, Jennings Richard	Bombay	Farmer	10/10/40	,,
30	Fletcher, Norman Bailey	Pukeatua	Waterside worker	3/5/40	Intestate
31	Foley, Jeremiah		1 3 5 5 3	$\frac{3}{9}$	Testate.
32	Ford, Catherine Munro	Blenheim		12/8/40	Intestate
	Fountaine, Eliza Annie	Christchurch	1 - 2	10/6/40	Testate.
33	Fraser, Maria	Thames	75.17	20/9/40	
33 34		Wellington	1 ~	28/9/40	Intestate
33 34 35	Friis, Allan Rupert	D Jin	Spinster	40/8/40	
33 34 35 36	Friis, Allan Rupert Frost, Dorothy Lilian	Dunedin			Toutate
33 34 35 36 37	Friis, Allan Rupert	Leeston	Widow	9/10/40	Testate.
33 34 35 36 37 38	Friis, Allan Rupert Frost, Dorothy Lilian Fussell, Charlotte Gallen, Michael	Leeston Fairlie	Widow   Farmer	9/10/40 $15/11/40$	Intestate
63 64 65 66 67 68 69	Friis, Allan Rupert	Leeston	Widow	9/10/40	Testate. Intestate. Testate. Intestate